Outstanding Loan; (ii) secure the SA Loan; (iii) strengthen the Group’s financial position; (iv)
raise funding for the ongoing operations of the Group; and (v) enlarge the shareholders’ base
of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares, without any interest
burden, within a relatively short time frame and at lower costs when compared with other means
of fundraising, such as a rights issue, identifying new potential investors or the use of a specific
mandate.

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Placing are on normal commercial
terms, are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming that all of the 269,000,000 Placing Shares
will be placed in full and there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and the Completion) are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately upon Completion

Number of
 Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Shareholders
Mr. Lo 4,999,694,857 74.98 4,999,694,857 72.07
Mr. Au Chung On John 400,000 0.01 400,000 0.01
Mr. Manuel Assis Da Silva 810,000 0.01 810,000 0.01

Public Shareholders
– The Placees – – 269,000,000 3.88
– Other Public Shareholders 1,667,067,889 25.00 1,667,067,889 24.03

Total 6,667,972,746 100.00 6,936,972,746 100.00

Notes:

1. The 4,999,694,857 Shares represent interests held by Mr. Lo through Major Success Group Limited which
is wholly owned by Mr. Lo.

2. Mr. Au Chung On John, being a former executive Director in the last 12 months prior to the date of this
announcement, is interested in 400,000 Shares.

3. Mr. Manuel Assis Da Silva, being a former executive Director in the last 12 months prior to the date of this
announcement, is interested in 810,000 Shares.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fundraising activities involving the issue of equity securities